AcTIVE TUNING ANTENNA SYSTEM VERTEX STANDARD CO., LTD.

4-8-8 Nakameguro, Meguro-Ku, Tokyo 153-8644, Japan

VERTEX STANDARD
US Headquarters

10900 Walker Street, Cypress, CA 90630, U.S.A.
International Division
8350 N.W. 52nd Terrace, Suite 201, Miami, FL 33166, U.S.A.
YAESU EUROPE B.V.
P.O. Box 75525, 1118 ZN Schiphol, The Netherlands

Technical Supplement YAESU UK LTD.

Unit 12, Sun Valley Business Park, Winnall Close
Winchester, Hampshire, SO23 OLB, U.K.

VERTEX STANDARD HK LTD.
Unit 5, 20/F., Seaview Centre, 139-141 Hoi Bun Road,

©2002 VERTEX STANDARD CO., LTD. Printed in Japan. Kwun Tong, Kowloon, Hong Kong

Specifications
RA0084400

Frequency Range:  7/14/21/28/50/144/430 MHz Amateur Bands ROTASSY
Height (Approx.): 1.4~ 1.6 meters (4.59 ~ 5.24 feet)

Weight (Approx.): 9009 (1.98 Ibs)

Input Impedance:  50-ohm

Max. Input Power: 120 Watts (SSB)

Matched SWR: Lessthan 2.0:1 (with proper counterpoise)

(Specifications subject to change without notice or obligation)

S8002037
COVER ASS'Y

Circuit Diagram

NJM2803M

v
|
'
H 01003
i R1003 25B1274R
! M
' 1/aw
' R1004
' 2 m
h A Jo
W
! 1/2W Q1004 SR
Il A1005 2SC4154E =
i N
H -
' c1006
I} Q1001 *HK 2., Sol 39
H M
1 25A1602A—F Iy O % gr\ g>
' 1 ST 2 a3
H g1002 ox s
\ M5276L0EM =t
. L1001 T
' 16u
+ O IN  ouT
. e

85,1 8«3 O gomz o-2 =80 L Sy . b

Q.07 =T 5o S SN2 99lz Q1005

g0 0 i o

)
.
'
'
]
'
] .
H . =] =
! —=o%m N3 E
' TS oy Ny - @
| O T SPxg v bW L83,
' ST ouxSonNE §TY
1 pul S —ai S
H T T
]
. Yea
1 L1002
10u
5]

i @, N o

s &2 8 3m e

ST ;73 268 7J—7 B

T T 5 8

o d

RA0432500
RUBBER RING

TUBE

RA0431500 /

RA0432500
RUBBER RING

5
o

Z RA0437800 LABEL (ATAS-120)



Parts Layout

Side A

V7

0O 2
e e
oot oo
oo~ ~~—
Noo

O0ELSBO

-EE |

j

B

T IT]
|

[

dJ

D
ahn

-,

&,

Collector
[1

] L]
Base Emitter

2SA1602A (MF)
(Q1001)

LT LT
Vour § VN
GND

M5278L05M 600C
(Q1002)

=
|

Collector
Base

2SB1274R
(Q1003)

Collector
1

] LI
Base Emitter
2SC4154 (LE)
(Q1004)

NJM2903M
(Q1005)

A& Pin 8
U

“Pin 1

BA6285FS-E2
(Q1006)



Parts List

REF | DESCRIPTION | VALUE | V/W |TOL | MFR’S DESIG | VXSTDP/N| LOT. | SIDE

PCB with Compornents S8101372

Printed Circuit Board FR008730C 1-
C 1001 | CHIP CAP. 0.01uF | 50V B GRM39B103M50PT K22174823 1- B
C 1002 | CHIP CAP. 0.01uF | 50V B GRM39B103M50PT K22174823 1- B
C 1003 | AL.ELECTRO.CAP. | 1uF 50V ECEV1HS010SR K48170001 1- B
C 1004 | CHIP CAP. 0.01uF | 50V B GRM39B103M50PT K22174823 1- B
C 1005 | CHIP CAP. 1uF 10V F GRM39F105Z10PT K22105001 1- B
C 1007 | CHIP CAP. 0.1uF | 16V B GRM39B104K16PT K22124805 1- B
C 1009 | CHIP CAP. 1uF 10V F GRM39F105Z10PT K22105001 1- B
C 1010 | CHIP CAP. 0.1uF | 16V B GRM39B104K16PT K22124805 1- B
C 1011 | AL.ELECTRO.CAP. | 10uF 16V RV2-16V100MB55-R | K48120014 1- B
C 1012 | CHIP CAP. 0.1uF | 16V B GRM39B104K16PT K22124805 1- B
C 1013 | CHIP CAP. 0.1uF | 16V B GRM39B104K16PT K22124805 1- B
C 1014 | CHIP CAP. 0.01uF | 50V B GRM39B103M50PT K22174823 1- B
C 1015 | CHIP CAP. 0.01uF | 50V B GRM39B103M50PT K22174823 1- B
J 1001 | CONNECTOR B2B-ZR P0090647 1- A
L 1001 | M.RFC 10uH LALO4NA100K 11190138 1- A
L 1002 | M.RFC 10uH LALO4NA100K 11190138 1- A
Q 1001 | TRANSISTOR 2SA1602A-T11-1F G3116028F 1- B
Q1002 |IC M5278L05M 600C G1093101 1- B
Q 1003 | TRANSISTOR 2SB1274R G3212740R 1- A
Q 1004 | TRANSISTOR 2SC4154-T11-1E G3341548E 1- B
Q 1005|IC NJM2903M(TE1) G1093090 1- B
Q 1006 | IC BAG285FS-E2 G1093249 1- B
R 1001 | CHIP RES. 27k 1/16W | 1% | RMC1/16 273FTP J24183273 1- B
R 1002 | CHIP RES. 10k 1/16W | 1% | RMC1/16 103FTP J24183103 1- B
R 1003 | CHIP RES. 1.2 1/2W | 5% | RMC1/2 1R2JTE J24275129 1- B
R 1004 | CHIP RES. 1.2 1/2W | 5% | RMC1/2 1R2JTE J24275129 1- B
R 1005 | CHIP RES. 220 1/10W | 5% | RMC1/10T 221J J24205221 1- B
R 1006 | CHIP RES. 270 1/16W | 1% | RMC1/16 271FTP J24183271 1- B
R 1007 | CHIP RES. 3.9k 1/16W | 1% | RMC1/16 392FTP J24183392 1- B
R 1008 | CHIP RES. 4.7k 1/16W | 1% | RMC1/16 472FTP J24183472 1- B
R 1009 | CHIP RES. 10k 1/16W | 5% | RMC1/16 103JATP J24185103 1- B
R 1010 | CHIP RES. 10k 1/16W | 1% | RMC1/16 103FTP J24183103 1- B
R 1011 | CHIP RES. 12k 1/16W | 1% | RMC1/16 123FTP J24183123 1- B
R 1012 | CHIP RES. 27k 1/16W | 1% | RMC1/16 273FTP J24183273 1- B
R 1013 | CHIP RES. 330 1/10W | 5% | RMC1/10T 331J J24205331 1- B
R 1014 | CHIP RES. 470 1/10W | 5% | RMC1/10T 471J J24205471 1- B
R 1015 | CHIP RES. 47k 1/16W | 5% | RMC1/16 473JATP J24185473 1- B
R 1016 | CHIP RES. 47k 1/16W | 5% | RMC1/16 473JATP J24185473 1- B




Mechanical Details (Exploded Views & Mechanical Parts) (]

Screw List

O

.| VXSTD P/N Description
U00105002| PAN HEAD SCREW M2X5NI

U02204001 | PAN HEAD SCREW SM2.6X4 S6000375

U20306002 [ BINDING HEAD SCREW M3X6NI STOP RING

S8001866 [ BINDING HEAD SCREW M3X6NI RA0083500

S8001867 | BINDING HEAD SCREW M4X8NI GUIDE RING (B)

S8002041 [ OVAL HEAD SCREW M3X3

S8001863 [ OVAL HEAD SCREW M2X6

U60300302 [ HEX NUT N3NI

U76008002 WASHER AW8

U81055020| E RING ETW-6

U91304001 | HEX SOCKET SET SCREW M3X4

U91306001 [ HEX SOCKET SET SCREW M3X6

S8002036 | HEX SOCKET SET SCREW M4X7

olvk(k|kIk|R|k v o[NP | w| S

S8001862 | NYLON WASHER T=1.0

®B®EBPPRILPILRPLELER|E

RA0432500
RUBBER RING LEAF SPRING

(x3 pcs)
\ ]
RA0084000
INNER TUBE
\ =\

RA0432500

RUBBER RH\I\G
®a iﬁﬁ“
s
5 RA008280

® FRANGE

RA0082700

MOTOR HOLDER™
© % Q7000434
@ MOTOR ASS'Y~_ RA0083000
GUIDE SHAFT
a
> T e
(@
@ ®
® @®
6&, 8
©)
@ RA0431500 O
TUBE

s ~
S8002040
©@/ ~ ORING ™

9\@41@
@ /i_/ @ e RA0097200
— HOLDER PLATE

@ @7
ss101372 @
REMOTE UNIT S8101374

MATCHING ASS’Y F/ATAS-120

4

Description VXSTD PIN
LENCH F/SCREW $8002042
LABEL (ATAS-120) RA0437800

—r
@ S5000208

(x6 pcs)

RA0432000

RA0432600

RA0082000

WASHER
~— \

S5000207

) s5000207

BALL BEARING

— RA0082000
O WASHER

\ S8002039

O RING

S5000209

\ RA0081400

BEARING RING

TERMINAL HOLDER

BALL BEARING

BEARING HOLDER

MIYUKEEPER

)
[
{

RA0084400
ROT ASS'Y

58002037
COVER ASS'Y

=
—RA0432400
RUBBER BOOTS

———58002038
O RING

\RAO432200
ROT HOLDER

RA0432100

@ COLLAR
T RA0083600

SCREW(A)

LEAD SCREW ASS'Y

TT~RA0081800
COIL BOBIN(A)



	Specifications
	Circuit Diagram
	Parts Layout
	side A
	Side B

	Parts List
	C xxxx
	J xxxx
	L xxxx
	Q xxxx
	R xxxx

	Mechanical Details (Exploded Views & Mechanical Parts)

